Installationsanleitung /
Installation instructions

¥P JPROPSTER:

Fangstangen-SET / Air-termination rod-SET

Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr.
Type Order-no.

Fangstangen-SET, V2A | Air-termination rod-SET, V2A

mit Fangstange 3,5 m, V2A/Alu / with air termination rod 3,5 m, V2A/Alu (WZ 1) 912 068
mit Fangstange 3,5 m, V2A/Alu / with air termination rod 3,5 m, V2A/Alu (WZ 2) 912 068 S
Fangstangen-SET, isoliert, V2A | Air-termination rod-SET, insulated, V2A

912 812

mit Fangstange 3,5 m, GFK/Alu / with air termination rod 3,5 m, GRP/Alu

Technische Daten / Technical data

912 068 S 912 068 912 812

Bestell-Nr. / Order-No.

[3x] 103 110 (20 kg) [3x] 103 118 (25 kg) [3x] 103 118 (25 kg)

Betonsockel rund / Concrete bases round

Unterlegplatten / Support plates [3x] 103 102 [3x] 103 102 [3x] 103 102

Erforderliche Stellflache / Necessary set-up area ca. 880 x 765 mm ca. 920 x 800 mm ca. 920 x 800 mm

Windgeschwindigkeit / wind speed max. 118 km/h max. 141 km/h max. 132 km/h

Montageset enthalten / installation set included v v v

Montageset / installation set 912 510 912 804

Sicherheitshinweise / Safety regulations

Der Fangmaststander ist ab einer Dachneigung von 5° bauseits gegen
das Abrutschen zu sichern. Bei Foliendacher empfehlen wir
Unterlegplatten zu verwenden.

The air termination pole base frame must be secured against slipping
from a roof inclination of 5°. We recommend to use support plates
for foil roofs.

Bendtigt wird:

1 x Sockelschiene, T-Form, 2-teilig
2 x Schraube: M10 x 25

2 x Spannscheibe: 10,5

2 x Mutter: M10

Needed:

1 x Angle-base frame, T-shape, 2-part
2 x Screw: M10 x 25

2 x Conical spring washer: 10,5

2 x Nut: M10

- Winkelelemente miteinander verschrauben.
Hinweis: Auf korrekte Einbaulage der Spannscheiben ist zu achten!

- Screw angled elements togheter.
Note: Make sure that the conical spring washer are installed in the correct position!

Irrttimer, Anderungen und Druckfehler sind vorbehalten. Die Abbildungen sind unver-
bindlich. Nachdruck, auch auszugsweise, sowie jegliche elektronische Vervielfaltigung
ist nur mitschrifticher Genehmigung der J. Propster GmbH erlaubt. Alle Rechte vor-
behalten.

© J. Propster GmbH, Regensburger Str. 116, D-92318 Neumarkt i. d. OPf.
Tel.: +49 9181 2590-0, Fax: +49 9181 2590-10
E-Mail: info@proepster.de, Internet: www.proepster.de

=
®

Bendtigt wird:

3 x Betonsockel

3 x Unterlegplatte

3 x Schraube: M16 x 40
3 x Federring: B16

- Betonsockel auf Unterlegplatten
stellen und mit Winkelelement
verschrauben.

Hinweis:
Bei Foliendachern empfehlen wir
Unterlegplatten zu verwenden.

Needed:

3 x Concrete base

3 x Support plate

3 x Screw: M16 x 40

3 x Spring lock washer: B16

- Place the concrete bases on the
support plates and screw together
with angled element.

Please note:
We recommend to use support
plates for foil roofs.

- Befestigungschelle vormontieren.
Hinweis: Auf korrekte Einbaulage der Spannscheiben ist zu achten!.

- Preassemble the clamping component.
Note: Make sure that the conical spring washer are installed in the correct position!

Bendtigt wird:

1 x Befestigungschelle

2 x Schraube: M10 x 25
1 x Unterlegscheibe 10,5
2 x Spannscheibe: 10,5
2 x Mutter: M10

Needed:

1 x Clamping component

2 x Screw: M10 x 25

1 x Washer: 10,5

2 x Conical spring washer: 10,5
2 x Nut: M10

- Fangstange mit der Befestigungschelle am

Sockelgestell befestigen.

- Mégliche Dachneigung (bis 10°) ausgleichen.

- Alle Schrauben festziehen.

- Fix the air-termination rod to the base frame
with the clamping component.

- Adjust the roof inclination (up to 10°).

- Fully tighten all screws.

Mistakes, changes and printing errors are reserved. The pictures are nonbinding.
Reprint, even in extracts or any electronic duplication is not allowed without written per-

mission by J. Prépster GmbH. All rights reserved.

q3

Made in Germany
Formblatt 998-546-3.pdf (JP-05/24)



